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Executive Summary 

This report provides an update on the five year financial forecast and outlines the 
challenges faced by the Council in maintaining medium term financial stability, whilst 
achieving the strategic priorities of the Council and reflecting the forecast medium term 
impact of recovery from Covid-19. 
 
Taking the previously reported 2022/23 position as the new baseline, this plan updates 
financial planning assumptions in relation to future revenue grant and other funding 
sources, along with increased cost pressures arising from employee costs, inflation and 
policy decisions.  A range of risk-based scenarios have been considered, resulting in 
envisaged, pessimistic and optimistic positions, as set out in Appendices 1 to 3.   The two 
main variables which have the greatest scope to impact financial plans and the Council’s 
ability to set a balanced budget are the level of local government funding and potential pay 
awards. Therefore, whilst the envisaged scenario remains the most appropriate for 
planning purposes, it is important to note the budget gap range, reflecting other potential 
scenarios the Council may face.  Table 1 below shows the optimistic and pessimistic 
scenarios and demonstrates the volatility and the extent of the fluctuation possible over the 
period of this plan.     
 
Table 1 below summarises the Council’s forecast financial position, with the envisaged 
scenario indicating a budget gap of £92.048 million over the five year planning period and 
£54.311m for the three year budget period, 2022/23 to 2024/25.  Reflecting the other 
planning scenarios, the budget gap is estimated to range between £28.475m and 
£151.750m over the five year period, and £17.349m and £87.142m over three years.   
 

   
 

Financial Year Budget Gap 

Optimistic

(£000)

Budget Gap 

Envisaged

(£000)

Budget Gap 

Pessimistic

(£000)

2022/23 (7,164) 6,708 18,917

2023/24 10,234 20,827 34,391

2024/25 14,280 26,777 33,835

2025/26 5,860 18,630 31,642

2026/27 5,266 19,107 32,966

TOTAL 28,475 92,048 151,750

3 Year Gap 17,349 54,311 87,142

Table 1



 

 

 
 

1. Background 
 

1.1. Longer term planning is integral to the Council’s Financial Strategy and the strategic 
approach to budgeting.  Effective decision making relies on robust financial planning 
and the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) assists in ensuring resources are aligned 
to the key priorities outlined in The Plan for North Lanarkshire and that the Programme 
of Work is affordable and sustainable.  Elected Members require robust information to 
support decision making to ensure medium term financial sustainability. The MTFP 
reflects the financial risks that may impact on the Council’s ability to continue to provide 
high quality services focussing on the strategic priorities.   
 

1.2. Commitment was previously given by the Scottish Government to provide a three year 
budget settlement for local authorities from 2020/21.  However, one year settlements 
were announced in 2020/21 and 2021/22, continuing the difficulties facing the Council 
in planning with any degree of certainty around the Council’s main source of income.  

 
1.3. Additional uncertainty has been caused by Covid-19 which has created significant 

financial challenges for the Council. These challenges have centred mainly around the 
difficulties in forecasting future costs associated with recovery from Covid-19 and the 
uncertainty of future funding levels to support additional costs.  In view of these 
uncertainties, the Council agreed to set a separate Covid Recovery Budget covering 
2021/22 and 2022/23.  The MTFP therefore excludes the costs of Covid in these 
financial years.  
 

1.4. The plan continues to consider a range of scenarios and highlights the associated 
forecast budget position.  Taking the previously reported 2022/23 position as the new 
baseline, this Plan updates financial planning assumptions in relation to future revenue 
grant and other funding sources, along with increased cost pressures arising from 
employee costs, inflation and other commitments.  A range of risk-based outcomes are 
modelled highlighting optimistic, envisaged and pessimistic scenarios. The two main 
variables which have the greatest potential to impact financial plans and the Council’s 

In line with the principles of the Revenue Resources Budget Strategy, the Council will work 
towards finding solutions towards addressing the potential budget gap to ensure its 
statutory obligation to set balanced budgets are met. 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that Committee notes: 
 
(1) The Medium Term Financial Plan 2022/23 to 2026/27. 
(2) This plan will be subject to ongoing review with changes reported through future 

Financial Outlook reports.  
(3) As per paragraph 5.6, engagement with elected members is required to ensure 

options to address the budget gap in each financial year are identified, to enable the 
Council to set a balanced budget.  A series of budget briefing sessions will be 
arranged as required between November 2021 and January 2022 to progress this 
work.   

The Plan for North Lanarkshire 

Priority  Improve North Lanarkshire's resource base 

Ambition statement (25) Ensure intelligent use of data and information to support fully 
evidence based decision making and future planning 



ability to set a balanced budget are the level of funding provided by the Scottish 
Government and potential pay awards. Therefore, whilst the envisaged scenario 
remains the most appropriate for planning purposes, it is important to note the budget 
gap range, reflecting the other scenarios that the Council may face.   Pessimistic and 
optimistic scenarios are shown in Appendices 2 and 3 demonstrating the volatility and 
the extent of the fluctuation possible over the period of this plan.  
 

1.5. To reflect the insourcing of Culture and Leisure North Lanarkshire (CLNL) from 1 April 
2021, financial forecasts in relation to Active & Creative Communities have been fully 
integrated with all aspects of the Council’s financial forecasts.  
  

1.6. Through collaborative working it has been agreed that financial pressures facing Adult 
Social Care services provided to the IJB in relation to 2022/23 will be met through IJB 
reserves.     In addition, Scottish Government’s recent commitment to establishing a 
National Care Service has resulted in further uncertainty over future funding 
mechanisms for Adult Social Care. It has, therefore, been deemed prudent to exclude 
financial impacts of providing Adult Social Care Services from the overall Council 
position at this time.  However, this position will be kept under review and future 
iterations of the Council’s Financial Plans will be updated as further details in relation 
to Scottish Government’s intentions emerge.  

 
1.7 Due to the levels of uncertainty over future government funding, and economic impacts 

of Covid-19 and Brexit, it is considered that a five year medium term plan remains 
reasonable and appropriate for financial planning purposes.  

 
 

2. Report 
 

A Strategic Approach to Budgeting 

2.1 The Revenue Resources Budget Strategy approved by Policy and Strategy Committee 
sets out the key principles and framework to facilitate a robust and strategic approach 
to financial planning.  The Strategy has been successfully implemented and its 
principles continue to underpin the budget setting process.  

 
2.2 The MTFP has been updated to reflect changes approved in setting the 2021/22 

budget.  As a result the three year gap for the period 2022/23 to 2024/25 was revised 
to £44.389m (£4.377m 2022/23, £18.092m 2023/24 and £21.920m 2024/25).  The 
planning assumptions have also been reviewed to ensure the MTFP is updated for 
changes in legislative, political, social, economic and demographic factors, recognising 
the impact these may have on the demand for services, resources, and other cost 
pressures.     
 

2.3 Appendices 1 to 3 provide summaries for three planning scenarios across the five year 
planning period, highlighting the anticipated budget gap for the three year budget 
period 2022/23 to 2024/25.  Whilst three planning scenarios have been presented 
reflecting sensitivities in forecasting, the remainder of this report primarily focuses on 
assumptions in relation to the envisaged scenario.  These are contained within sections 
3 and 4 below. 

 
3. Forecast Resources 

  
    Scottish Government Budget and the Local Government Finance Settlement 
3.1 The largest element of the Scottish Budget is the Scottish Block Grant provided by the 

UK Government through the Barnett formula. The UK Spending Review is the process 
by which the UK Government sets out its plans for public spending.  This provides vital 



information for the Scottish Government’s planning assumptions and budget.  No date 
has yet been set for the next spending review however it is expected to be announced 
in the Autumn, with updated fiscal and economic forecasts expected to be presented 
by the Office for Budget Responsibility (OBR) by the end of October 2021.  
 

3.2 The Scottish Budget includes an element of revenues raised through Income Tax 
receipts and, as such, is dependent on the performance of the Scottish economy.  This 
self-financing element introduces additional risk and further uncertainty to the Scottish 
Budget process and hence to future projections of Local Government General Revenue 
Grant.  With a larger proportion of the Scottish Government budget dependent on tax 
receipts, Scotland’s economic performance compared with the rest of the UK has a 
greater impact on the level of Scottish Budget.  In addition, reflecting Scottish 
Government’s commitment to support priority areas including health, care, education 
and children, the potential impact on funding levels for other departments including 
Local Government may be significant   
 
Aggregate External Finance (AEF) 

3.3 The Council’s revenue funding consists largely of government funding, known as 
Aggregate External Finance (AEF), which equates to approximately 82% of the total 
funding, and is made up of General Revenue Grant, Specific Grant and Non Domestic 
Rates Income, based on the Scottish Government’s assessment of overall spending 
needs.  
 

3.4 Estimating future years’ funding is extremely challenging, particularly given the 
uncertainty around the future financial impact of Covid-19 on the UK Government’s and 
subsequently the Scottish Government’s finances.  However, as previously noted, a 
slight variation on funding level can have a significant impact on the Council’s forecast 
financial position. Therefore, it is important to be mindful of the range of scenarios 
outlined. 
 

3.5 The envisaged scenario continues to assume a 1.5% reduction in core grant for 
2022/23, followed by a 1% reduction in both 2023/24 and 2024/25, with flat cash 
anticipated for the remaining period to 2026/27. The result of this is an anticipated 
material reduction in AEF of £9.700m in 2022/23, with a further £6.320m in 2023/24 
and £6.290m in 2024/25. 
 
Council Tax 

3.6 Income from Council Tax accounts for around 18% of the Council’s revenue resources 
with the estimated income based on a combination of Band D equivalent value, 
householder base and the expected rate of collection. 
 

3.7 In setting the 2021/22 budget, the Council decided that Council Tax would be frozen at 
2020/21 rates, maintaining a Band D charge of £1,221.25. Baselined funding equivalent 
to a 3% increase was provided by Scottish Government.   
 

3.8 The Community Investment Programme is funded from ring-fencing future growth in 
Council Tax income from regeneration activities and the Council’s ambition, along with 
1% of future increases in Council Tax charges. Therefore this plan reflects the 
commitment to increase Council Tax by 1% to support the Community Investment 
Programme, which equates to £8.000m of additional resources over the five year 
planning period and £4.700m over the 3 year budget period.  Any further increases in 
Council Tax rates will be a decision for Elected Members to take and will be considered 
as part of the solutions in closing forecast budget gaps.  
 



3.9 Also, in line with the Council’s Programme of Work, a Community Investment Fund 
Annual Update was presented to Policy and Strategy Committee on 3 December 2020, 
with the revised forecast reflected in the approved five year Community Investment 
Programme. The updated Community Investment Fund report reflected the economic 
uncertainties created by the Covid-19 pandemic and was approved based on the 
pessimistic projections for future Council Tax ambition growth. This pessimistic 
scenario has been reflected in the MTFP envisaged forecast.  

 
 Use of Reserves / Resources 

3.10 The Revenue Resources Budget Strategy allows for prudent and controlled use of 
balances, with the Change Management Fund supporting the one-off costs of approved 
budget savings. In recent years and in line with its Reserve Policy, the Council has 
utilised one-off resources to support multi-year budgeting as well as allowing time to 
develop transformational reform, which will deliver savings over time, or to resource 
one-off service enhancements.  Approval was given in setting the 2021/22 budget to 
use surplus recurring resources on a one-off basis for investment of £4.447m.  
Therefore, the cost base is reduced in 2022/23, freeing up these resources to support 
the financial plan from 2022/23 onwards. 
 

4. Forecast Expenditure Requirements 
 

Employee Cost Pressures 

4.1 Employee costs remain the largest single element of the General Fund budget, 
accounting for around 57% of General Fund budgeted expenditure in 2021/22.  Cost 
pressures arising from the workforce are therefore material and are another key 
variable with the potential to impact significantly on the forecast plan.  Covid-19 and 
other economic impacts make it extremely difficult to predict future pay increases.  
Giving consideration to a number of sources in relation to wage cost pressures, the 
Council’s forecast employee cost pressures are outlined below; 

 

4.1.1 Pay Awards 

 A 2% uplift was previously assumed for 2021/22.  However pay negotiations 
 between COSLA and Trade Unions are still ongoing.  Based on recent 
 discussions it is unlikely that the 2% uplift assumed for 2021/22 will be sufficient. 
 Therefore this plan has been updated to reflect an average 2.5% increase, 
which increases the baseline for 2022/23 budget by £2.155m.  The assumption 
in relation to 2022/23 and 2023/24 is 2.5% on average, a cost of £11.600m and 
£11.900m, respectively.  In addition, an average 3% uplift is assumed for the 
remaining years of the plan at an estimated cost of £14.600m, £15.100m and 
£15.500m, for 2024/25, 2025/26 and 2026/27 respectively.     

 

4.1.2 Pension Costs 
 Pension contributions paid by the employer are set by the fund actuary at each 
triennial valuation, or at any other time as instructed to do so by the 
administering authority.  The Scheme is a multi-employer defined benefit plan 
and employers’ contributions are determined so that employee and employer 
rates are standard across all participating Local Authorities.  The latest triennial 
valuation saw no increase to the employer rate of 19.3%.  However, there is 
potential for this to increase at the next valuation date of March 2024/25, 
therefore the MTFP incorporates an envisaged 2% increase to the employer 
rate, equating to £3.700m cost pressure in 2024/25. 
 

4.1.3 National Insurance Contributions (NIC’s) 

On the 7th September 2021, the UK Government announced an increase in 
taxation of 1.25% payable by employees and employers from 1st April 2022 to 



provide additional funding for health and social care.  For financial year 2022/23, 
this will be achieved by an increase in national insurance contributions of 1.25%, 
and from 2023/24 onwards, a separate Health and Social Care Levy of 1.25% 
will be applied.  This is estimated to cost the Council £3.800m from 2022/23.  
However COSLA have recently advised that the UK government paper for the 
health and social care plan indicates that government departments and other 
public sector employers will be compensated for these costs.  For the devolved 
administrations this funding will be through Barnett consequentials.  Therefore 
for the purposes of this plan, it is assumed the Scottish Government will pass 
on this funding to meet the cost pressure on Local Government. 
 

Inflationary Pressures 

4.2 Inflationary cost pressures have been provided for using most recent and relevant 
indices in relation to number of supplies.  These primarily relate to contract inflationary 
uplifts on major council contracts, totalling £2.450m in 2022/23 and £13.300m over the 
five year period.  In addition, inflationary pressures in relation to energy supplies and 
non-domestic rates increases have also been reflected totalling £0.620m in 2022/23 
and £3.760m across the five year panning period.   
 
Other Cost Pressures  

4.3 Other cost pressures totalling £1.293m in 2022/23 and £1.949m over five years are 
also are provided for in the MTFP.  This includes previously reported revisions to 
savings plans due to Covid-19 in respect of digital classroom and change in school 
cleaning specification, of £0.500m and £0.200m respectively. 
  
Other Commitments & One-off Costs of Covid-19 

4.4 Other commitments include loan charge costs in relation to City Deal and Community 
Investment Programmes have also been accounted for, which equate to £2.521m in 
year 1 of the plan and £13.280m across the planning period.   Also included are the 
additional one-off costs of Covid-19 of £0.873m in 2023/24 not accounted for in the 
Covid Recovery Budget for 2021/22 and 2022/23.  This primarily reflects ongoing costs 
anticipated in relation to increased costs such as waste, cleaning and PPE.  These 
costs are assumed to be one-off in nature and will remain under review over the period 
of this plan. 
  

5. Updated Medium Term Financial Forecast  
 

5.1 Reflecting all of the assumptions outlined above, the envisaged forecast budget gap 
prior to consideration of one-off costs of Covid-19, any additional Council Tax increases 
or action previously taken, is as follows; 
 

   
 

 
 

Financial Year Budget Gap 

Envisaged

(£000)

2022/23 23,192

2023/24 20,130

2024/25 27,650

2025/26 18,630

2026/27 19,107

3 Year Gap 70,972



Approved Savings / Advanced Action  

5.2 In line with the Revenue Resources Budget Strategy and the commitment to consider 
a three year rolling revenue budget, a three-year savings programme totalling 
£58.784m was approved by Council on the 24 February 2020, in relation to 2020/21 to 
2022/23.  This included savings of £15.775 million for 2022/23.  In addition, a further 
£0.235m base budget adjustments in respect of 2022/23 were approved in setting the 
2021/22 budget.  This position has been updated to include the acceleration of a 
previously approved saving in relation to the Reconfiguration of Secondary Schools 
Management structure, which fell outwith the original 3 year savings programme to 
2022/23.  Whilst the savings approved as part of the February 2020 budget setting 
process do not close the anticipated budget gap, they have materially reduced the 
revised forecast gap.   
 

5.3 However, it should be noted that this plan assumes that all other previously approved 
savings will be fully achieved.  Members should note that any updates in this regard 
will be provided to future Committee meetings and amendments to the Financial Plan 
will be made accordingly 
 
Summary – Medium Term Financial Forecasts 

5.4 The table below summarises the envisaged budget gap across the five year period of 
the plan and the forecast position in relation to the three year budget period 2022/23 to 
2024/25, after accounting for the advance action discussed above; 
 

 
 

5.5 The envisaged scenario indicates a budget gap of £92.048 million over the five year 

planning period and £54.311m for the three year budget period 2022/23 to 2024/25.  

Further details are contained within Appendix 1.  Appendices 2 and 3 show the forecast 

pessimistic and optimistic scenarios indicating the gap could range between £28.475m 

and £151.750m, over the five years. 

 

5.6 In line with the principles of the Revenue Resources Budget Strategy, Council officers 

will work with elected members to ensure options for potential solutions are presented 

to enable the Council to address the budget gap in each financial year and to meet its 

legal obligation to set a balanced budget.  A series of budget briefing sessions will be 

arranged as required between November 2021 and January 2022 to progress this 

work.  This will also be informed by the results of ongoing engagement with Community 

Boards. 

 
6 Risks and Uncertainties 
6.1 Whilst the assumptions applied to income and expenditure projections in this financial 

plan are based on the best information available at the time of writing, they are 
inherently uncertain.  The key factors which are likely to impact upon the Council’s 
assumptions and future financial plans have been discussed throughout the report, 

Financial Year Budget Gap 

Envisaged

(£000)

2022/23 6,708

2023/24 20,827

2024/25 26,777

2025/26 18,630

2026/27 19,107

TOTAL 92,048

3 Year Gap 54,311



including the significant uncertainty in relation to the Council’s funding settlement, 
volatility in assumed inflationary uplifts including those in relation to pay awards, and 
the continued uncertainty caused by the global health pandemic and the impact on the 
UK and Scottish economies.  There are also a number of political factors which may 
impact on planning assumptions, including the Scottish Government’s commitment to 
a National Care Service which may significantly change priorities and policy initiatives 
over the duration of this financial plan. 
 

 Community Empowerment (Scotland) Act 2015 

6.2 This Act requires councils to embed community participation in the design and delivery 
of public services, and to build community capacity to give people the skills and 
confidence required to be involved, while recognising the particular needs of 
communities facing multiple social and economic challenges. In line with previous 
financial years the Council will engage in a budget consultation exercise.  The outcome 
of the consultation will inform members’ decisions around the plan. 

   

  
Climate Change Bill 

6.3  The introduction of a new Climate Change Bill will see the Scottish Government 
 increase the 2050 target from an 80% reduction on baseline levels to a 90% reduction 
 of baseline levels. This Environmental factor is likely to have implications on the 
 Council’s Zero Waste Scotland requirements, Carbon Reduction Commitment 
 requirements and general costs associated with energy and waste. However, given the 
 long-term nature of the Climate Change Bill, the targets and the impact of Climate 
 Change, the cost implications are difficult to predict. 

 
 

 
7. Public Sector Equality Duty and Fairer Scotland Duty  
 
7.1 Public Sector Equality Duty 

No direct impact arising from this report.  
 
7.2 Fairer Scotland Duty  

No direct impact arising from this report. 
 

 
8. Impact 

 
8.1 Financial impact 

The budget gaps identified in this plan will need to be addressed through the 
 development and subsequent delivery of robust solutions in order to achieve a 
balanced budget across the period of this plan.  Sound financial governance and control 
arrangements remain vital to ensure the Council’s planning objectives remain robust 
affordable and sustainable over the medium term.   
 

8.2 HR Policy / Legislative impact 
 No impact. 
 
8.3 Technology / Digital impact 

 No impact. 
 

8.4 Environmental impact 

 No impact.  
 
 



8.5 Communications impact 

 No impact. 
 
8.6 Risk impact  

The assumptions underpinning the Council’s financial plan have been made in a period 
of great uncertainty due to the unknown impact on the UK and Scottish economies as 
a result of Covid-19.  Therefore, there is even greater risk that these assumptions could 
over/understate the envisaged forecast budget gaps reported.  It is vital the Council 
moves forwards with plans that are flexible to manage a range of potential scenarios.  
In addition, the assumptions contained within this plan will be subject to continuous 
review with updates provided through future Financial Outlook reports. 

 
 

  
 
9. Measures of success 

 
9.1 Measures of success will include:  

 Development of solutions aligned to the Council’s strategic objectives outlined in the 
Plan for North Lanarkshire 

 Setting of a balanced budget for 2022/23 and subsequent years 

 Successful and timeous implementation of approved solutions 
 

 
10. Supporting documents 

 
10.1 Appendix 1 Envisaged Scenario 
 Appendix 2 Pessimistic Scenario 
 Appendix 3 Optimistic Scenario  
  
 
 

 
Elaine Kemp 
Head of Financial Solution 

  



 
  

Envisaged Scenario Appendix 1

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27

£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Anticipated Cost Pressures 18,118 14,520 22,003 19,206 19,717

Pay Award 13,755 11,900 14,600 15,100 15,500

Pension Costs 0 0 3,700 0 0

Contract Inflation 2,450 2,290 2,630 2,920 3,010

Energy Costs 280 400 370 420 390

NDRI 340 370 380 400 410

Other Cost Pressures 1,293 (440) 323 366 407

Other Commitments 2,521 2,290 2,557 2,824 3,090

City Deal Commitments 290 290 290 290 290

Capital Investment 500 0 0 0 0

Community Investment Fund 1,730 2,000 2,267 2,533 2,800

B/F Total Cost Pressures 20,639 16,810 24,560 22,030 22,807

Less:

Resource forecasts (2,553) (3,320) (3,090) 3,400 3,700

AEF adjustments - Core (9,700) (6,320) (6,290) 0 0

Reversal of Use of Reserves/Resources in previous 

year 4,447 0 0 0 0

1% Council Tax Increase; CIF 1,500 1,600 1,600 1,600 1,700

Council Tax Growth 1,200 1,400 1,600 1,800 2,000

Budget Gap before one-offs, Council Tax & 

advanced action 23,192 20,130 27,650 18,630 19,107

Advance Action (16,484) (176) 0 0 0

Approved Savings (16,249) (176) 0 0 0

Base Budget Adjustments (235) 0 0 0 0

Revised Budget Gap (before One-Offs) 6,708 19,954 27,650 18,630 19,107

Other Items 0 873 (873) 0 0

One-off Costs 0 873 (873) 0 0

Revised Budget Gap after advanced action 6,708 20,827 26,777 18,630 19,107

3 year total (22/23 to 24/25) 54,311



  

Pessimistic Scenario Appendix 2

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27

£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Anticipated Cost Pressures 24,623 19,889 29,713 25,407 26,361

Pay Award 18,455 16,800 19,900 20,700 21,500

Pension Costs 0 0 5,600 0 0

Contract Inflation 2,860 2,750 3,120 3,440 3,560

Energy Costs 360 490 460 520 500

NDRI 380 460 530 610 630

Other Cost Pressures 2,568 (611) 103 137 171

Other Commitments 1,655 1,355 1,555 1,755 1,955

City Deal Commitments 955 955 955 955 955

Capital Investment 500 0 0 0 0

Community Investment Fund 200 400 600 800 1,000

B/F Total Cost Pressures 26,278 21,244 31,268 27,162 28,316

Less:

Resource forecasts (9,123) (12,450) (3,440) (4,480) (4,650)

AEF adjustments - Core (16,270) (15,450) (6,640) (7,880) (8,350)

Reversal of Use of Reserves/Resources in previous 

year 4,447 0 0 0 0

1% Council Tax Increase; CIF 1,500 1,600 1,600 1,600 1,700

Council Tax Growth 1,200 1,400 1,600 1,800 2,000

Budget Gap before one-offs, Council Tax & 

advanced action 35,401 33,694 34,708 31,642 32,966

Advance Action (16,484) (176) 0 0 0

Approved Savings (16,249) (176) 0 0 0

Base Budget Adjustments (235) 0 0 0 0

Revised Budget Gap (before One-Offs) 18,917 33,518 34,708 31,642 32,966

Other Items 0 873 (873) 0 0

One-off Costs 0 873 (873) 0 0

Revised Budget Gap after advanced action 18,917 34,391 33,835 31,642 32,966

3 year total (22/23 to 24/25) 87,142



 

Optimistic Scenario Appendix 3

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27

£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Anticipated Cost Pressures 13,177 9,347 14,863 13,570 13,916

Pay Award 9,155 7,100 9,600 9,800 10,000

Pension Costs 0 0 1,900 0 0

Contract Inflation 1,950 1,790 2,110 2,370 2,430

Energy Costs 190 310 270 310 290

NDRI 0 0 0 0 0

Other Cost Pressures 1,882 147 983 1,090 1,196

Other Commitments 3,290 3,190 3,490 3,890 4,190

City Deal Commitments 290 290 290 290 290

Capital Investment 500 0 0 0 0

Community Investment Fund 2,500 2,900 3,200 3,600 3,900

B/F Total Cost Pressures 16,467 12,537 18,353 17,460 18,106

Less:

Resource forecasts 7,147 3,000 3,200 11,600 12,840

AEF adjustments - Core 0 0 0 8,200 9,140

Reversal of Use of Reserves/Resources in previous 

year 4,447 0 0 0 0

1% Council Tax Increase; CIF 1,500 1,600 1,600 1,600 1,700

Council Tax Growth 1,200 1,400 1,600 1,800 2,000

Budget Gap before one-offs, Council Tax & 

advanced action 9,320 9,537 15,153 5,860 5,266

Advance Action (16,484) (176) 0 0 0

Approved Savings (16,249) (176) 0 0 0

Base Budget Adjustments (235) 0 0 0 0

Revised Budget Gap (before One-Offs) (7,164) 9,361 15,153 5,860 5,266

Other Items 0 873 (873) 0 0

One-off Costs 0 873 (873) 0 0

Revised Budget Gap after advanced action (7,164) 10,234 14,280 5,860 5,266

3 year total (22/23 to 24/25) 17,349


